COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 8, 1927

Arbor,
Regular

Council Chamber, Ann
Mich., March 8, 1927.
meeting.

- Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer,
Hammial, Moore, Bursley, Free-

man, Lutz, Pres. Woodhury, 12.
Absent: Ald. Sweet 1.
Minutes of Feb. 21,

proved.

1927, ap-

Communications

From Board of Public Works
To the board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich.

Gentlemen:

I submit the following prelim-
inary estimates of the cost of con-
struction of the Henry Street storm
sewer from Golden Avenue to
Packard Street. Plans and specifi-
cations are on file in my office.

Labor and material $8,645.35
Engineering & contingen-

ClES . imcemems s 5 a 864.53
Hstimated eost ..o e el $9,509.88

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.
Sandenburgh, City Engineer.
Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that
City Engineer’'s preliminary esti-
mate be approved and referred to
Council.
(Council action)

Referred to Sewer Committee.
March 8, 1927,
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Complying with your action of
February 21, 1927, the following
amounts were paid today from
the income trust money for the
purchase of the property known
as the Unity Block; $355.50 inter-

est to March 8, 1927 and $600.00
to apply - on principal; which
leaves an indebtedness of $12,-
900.00.

Respectfully submitted,
THEO. J. SCHMIDT,
City Treasurer.
Ordered entered in minutes,
March 8§, 1927.

The Honorable Common Council,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen: .

I desire to inform you that the
Board of Plumbing Inspection
have revised the old ~plumbing

code and are now ready to place
the same in the hands of the
printer for publication. It will

229
require 1,000 copies of the said
code ‘to supply our needs.

Trusting that this will meet

with your approval and funds suf-
ficient be appropriated by your
Honorable Body to cover the cost
of this publication, I remain,
Respectfully,
JOHN A. WIESSINGER,
Health Officer.

Referred to Finance and Budget
Committees.

Communication from Howard
C. Lawrence, Secretary to the
Governor, with proposed amend-
ment to Section 186 of the Char-

ter of the City of Ann Arbor, as
proposed by Common Council
Feb. 21, 1927, approved by Fred

W. Green, Governor, Feb. 25, 1927,
received and ordered on file.
By Ald. Slauson:

Resolved, that the City Clerk be
directed to cause a legal publica-
tion of proposed charter amend-
ment to be printed in the Ann
Arbor Times News and the Wash-
tenaw Post.

Resolved, further, that the City
Attorney be authorized to publish
in both of said newspapers an ex-
planation of said charter amend-
ments.

spted by following votes:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays,
nione.

Notices of claim and of hearing
in the matter of Mrs. Frank J.
Greene vs. City of Ann Arbor and
the Fidelity & Casualty Co. re-
ceived from Department of Labor
and Industry and referrcd to City
Attorney,

Communication from Washte-
naw County Board of Road Com-
missioners, requesting that proper
city officials be authorized to sign
a release of right of way for high-
way purposes only, 66 feet wide
across the property owned by City
and known as Station one of the
Water Dept. with. blue print at-
tached, received and referred to
Street Committee.

March 8, 1927.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council of the City of Ann
Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen:

I hereby announce the appoint-

ment of Mr. George W. Lutz as



230 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 8, 1927

machine custodian.
Respectfully submitted,
CLARAMON L. PRAY,
County Clerk.
County of Washtenaw, Michigan.
[ concuy in the ahove appoint-
ment insofar as. the City of Ann
Adbhor 1s concerned.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
Moved by Ald. Bursley that ap-
pointment be confirmed.
Adopted by following  vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

voting

mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, P’res, Woobury, 12, Nays,
none.

Communiecation from City Clerk
of Ypsilanti, stating that Ypsi-
lanti stands ready at all times to
reciprocate in any Fire Dept. serv-
ice, received ‘and ordered on file.
" Warranty deed to city from Re-
gents of University of Michigan,
conveying a strip of land 66 feet
wide extending from Washtenaw
and North University avenues east
to F.urteenth street, received and
referred to City Attorney.

~ Communications from S. W.
Smith, secretary of the University
of Michigan, requesting city to
construct curb and gutter on above
described extension of N, Univer-
sity Ave. and charge the Univer-
sity the usual assessment for
crame; also requesting a quit claim
deed to the University of that por-
tion of Volland St. ordered closed
and described in proceedings of
Common Council July 19, 1926;
and also assuring that sidewalks
will be constructed on North Uni-
versity Ave, extension as soon as
weather and building operations
will permit, received and referred
to City Attorney.
Claim

Of G. M. Ehlers, for $6.00 paid
for cleaning sewer alleged to be
necessary on account of sewer
stoppage, received and referred
to City Attorney. ’

Petitions

Of C. A, Sauer Company, for
permission to lay a sidetrack
across Madison St., received and

referred to Railway and — Street
Committees.

Of Mrs. R. M. Schaller, for per-
mission to construct own side~
walk and curbing, and petition

Of L. G. VanOstrand, et. al.,, for

sidewalk on the east side of Mt.
Pleasant Place from Madison St.
southerly in front of four lots, re-
received and referred to Sidewalk
Committee.

Of Lewis Richardson, et. al., for
lateral sewer on Allen drive be-
tween Dexter Ave, and Glendale
drive, and petition :

Of Chas. L. Brooks, et. al.,, for
latera] sewer on North Eighth St.
from Willow St. northerly, re-
ceived and referred to Sewer Com-
mittee,

Of Ann Arbor Asphalt Construc-
tion Co. requesting that two
street lights on Washington
Heights be moved further to the
east, received and referred to
Lighting Committee.

Curb and Gutter Petition

Of Daniel C. Posey, et. al., for
curb and gutter on Third St. be-
tween Davis Ave. and Mosley St.

received -and referred to Street

Committee.

- Committee Reports
Finance Report
Contingent IFuund

R. A, Campbell, salary..$ 41.66

I. G. Reynolds, salary 275.00

H. W. Crippen, salary... 250.00

I'heodore J. Schmidz, sal-

ATY o s@omia o mn o e o 250.00

Geo. H. Sandenburgh, sal-

ary ..... e B R s B 350.00

H. R. Scovill, salary 250.00

John T. Kenny, saiary... 200.00

Fred C. Perry, saiary 200.09

C. F. Hartman, salary 200.00

R. O. Bonisteel galary.. 183.33
John A. Wiessinger, salary 166.66
Owen A. Stricklen, salary 150.00
Chas. Stoll, salary ...... 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary ... 145.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary 125.00

C]ara Mast, salary ...... 120.00
Marguerite Hannan, sal-

ATY o i vt e e 100.00
Paul Garvey, salary - 75.00
Victor H. Lane Jr., salary 75.00
Dorothy \Vright, salary. 24.00
Frank Marz, salary 1-2
5000 ok i TR 78.50
Fred, J. Staeb, salary 1-2

month ...... ........ 57.50

Contingent Fund total

salaries s e me ¥ 4 $3.466.65
: Fire Fund :
Chas. Andrews, salary ..$ 114.50
Henrv McLaren, salary . 91.50
Raiph Edwards, salary 91.50

Jacob
Hern
Fran}
Emil
Mat.
Floyi
Farl
Benj
Henl
Arth
(lyd
Joht
Tal
Per

B

(e

Her

A”l\
Elm
()ses
Bar
Irs

Frar
Lau

Johr
Wm
(arl
Cha

Tho:
Frai
Lou
Nor
M
('ha
She

Trw
Har
Tho
Har
Ben
Rl

Her
(e
A
Alh
Job
]

W)

Dr


file:///vide

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 8, 1927

Jacoh Gwinner, salary §3.00
Hermian Kruse, salary.. 83.00
Frank Markey, salary 78.50
Emil Damman, salary 78.50
Mat. Heininger, salary 78.50
Floyd Naylor, salary 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary ..... 78.50
Henry Nevroth,, salary .. 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary 78.59
John Comiskey, salary 78.50
Walter Fieldcamp salary 78.50
Percv Whitlock, salary 78.50
Edward Zeab, salary 78.50
Geo. Schmid, salary 78.50
Henry Kolander, calary .. 78.59
Albert Hoffman, salary.. 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary ..... 78.50
Earnst Heller, salary 78.50
Ira Nevarre, 3alary ..... 78.50
Frank Ryan, -salary 78.50
Laurence Thatterton, sal-

BYRE egirasm e am 6w 78 50
John Waterman, salary. . 78.50
Wm. Keihl, salary ..... 72.00
Carlton Nevins, salary 72.00
Chas. Carroll, <alary 45.00

Fire Funad total salaries

1-2 mo. Feb., ...... $2,4558.00

Police Fund

Thos. O'Brien, salary ...$ 114.50
Frank Keihl, salary ..... 91.50
L.ouis Fohey, salary 87.50
Norman Cook, salary .. 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary 78.50
Chas. Kapp, salary ..... 78.50
Sherman Mortenson, sal-

ALY v v ee e e 78.56
Irwin Keebler, salary 78.50
Harold Gee, salary ..... 78.50
Thos. Fohey, salary 78.50
Harry Smith, salary ..... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary ...... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary . 78.50
Herman Suma, salary 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary ..... 78.50
Arnold Busch, salary 78.50
Albert ‘Heusel, salary 78.50
John Osborn, salary 78.50
Julius Ehnis, salary ..... 72.00
Walter Schmid, salary .. 72.00
Wm. Margz, salary ...... 72.00

Police Fund total salar-

ies 1-2 mo. Feb.. $1,691.50
Poor Fund
Dr. Edwin Ganzhorn, sal-
ALY wowcnmsnds ddsmsoms $ 50.00

231
John Shadford, salary . 50.00
Poor Fund total salar-
168 on wnw s s g o & $ 100.00
Cemetery Fund
Geo. McCollum, salary ... $§ 95.00
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary ... $ $250.00
Water Works Fund
Geo. S. Vandawarker, sal-

2 $ 270.00
Leslie J. Bush, salary ... 250.00
Owen E. Stricklen, sal-

ALY ot ettt e 50.00
E. Cornell, salary ...... 20.00
Geo. Mann, salary ...... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

ALY s owusawe w88 s e 6 e 20.00
tobert Norris, salary ... 20.00

Total monthly salaries $§ 650.00
Harry Willsher, salary ... 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary 75.00
Fred Linde, salary ..... ' 87.50
ctobert Rowe, salary 70.00
Robert Young, salary 65.00
Durward Young, salary 62.50
A, E. Hawkes, salary 70.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary .. 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary. 62.50
William Groves, salary 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary .. 70.00

Total semi-monthly sal-

ATIES  ec wow s o s v 5 & $ 805.00
Water Works Fund total
salaries ............. $1,455.00
Street Fund
Alfred J. Paul, salary $ 250.00
John Webber, salary 100.00
Edna Spiegelberg, salary 100.00
Street Fund total salar-
ies ............. $ 450,00
Contingent Fund
Engineer Dept.
K. W. Donnell, services .$ 75.00
H. Ferenz, services ..... 75.00
Alex Jarowski, services .. 18.00
V. W. McAdam, services . 100,00
F. Schmid, services 75.00
C. Preston Witcher, serv-
YCES: i o v wipow 55 v i 5 i 8 75.00

Engineering Decpt. total.$ 418.00
Municipal Garage

L. G. Bird, services ..... $ 29.40
City of Ann Arbor Water

Works Dept.,, N-P serv-

ices ... ., 171.71

The Detroit Edison Co.,
N-P services

.........



252

Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P
services
Mich. Bell Tel.
services
Brown, Cress & Co. Inc.,
Ins.

Co.,

.............

.................

Edward Besch, collecting
garbage ... c.oie-ae
Chas. Bucholz, . wages
AUHID wesnimemminengs

Wm. Kuehn, wages dump
James Coon, services

Katherine Golden, services
T. P. Stowe, services ;
Edwin C. Ganzhorn, M. D,

immunization ........ 4.00
John L. Gates, M. D,
immunization ......... 5.00
Doubleday - Hunt - Dolan
Co., election ......... 16.14
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons,
BleCtION: v wwswssw e wamms 8.50
Peter Vasselion, rent 5.00
The Ann Arbor Times
News, printing ....... 172.75
City of Ann Arbor Munic-
ipal Garage M-Garage
(ENg) .o iie e 109.51
..y of Ann Arbor Munic-
ipal Garage M-Garage
(Health) ............ 151.06
City of Ann Arbor Street
Fund, contingencies 15.60
City of Ann Arbor, con-
tingencies ........... 19.30
Black & White Cab Co,,
contingencies ........ 4.00
E. & G. Chevrolet Sales,
equipment ........... 567.00
The Athens Press, office
EXPENSE v s wva e 8w 13.50
Century Carbon & Ribbon
Co., office expense 30.00
Ditto Incorporated, office
EXPEeNSe ... ... 9.97
Goodhew Floral Co., office
EXPENSE .. vi it 2.00
Goodyear Drug Co. office
eXPense ..........e.. .40
The Home Supply Co., of-
fice expense ......... 4.590
Keuffel & Esser Co., office
eXPEeNSe .. ....ovun.n 3 14.74
Remington Typewriter
Co., office expense ; 18.00
The = Superior Seal &
Stamp Co., office ex-
PENEE . ssmeweoiipass ; 40.00
Gus Meyer, materials . 10.00
Total sswsinwsmesnnssswe $4,322.09
Contingent Fund total
including salaries.$8,236.14

COMMON COUNCIL

2.05
721.25
485.08

1350.00
50.00
50.00
37.50

28.70
40.50

MARCH 8, 1927

Fire Fund .
The Detroit Edison Co.,
N-P services ...... o8 12,47
City of Ann Arbor Wate
Works Dept., N-P serv-
ices ... i 8.75
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P
services ........iii... 14.93
Fire Engineering, contin-
gencies .............. 5.00
Banner Laundering Co,, '
office expense ........ 11.20
Kyer Laundry Co., office
EXPENSEe ..+t iinnn., 16.35
The Greenwood-Atkinson-
Armstrong Co., office
EXPENSE .4 v v 3.18
American-LaFrance Fire
Engine Co., materials. . 2.02
H. D. Edwards & Co.,
materials ..vveisi50s9s 16.17
D. J. Malloy, materials. . 4.00
The Michizamme O0il Co.,
materials cuqws vw on s 55.94
Monson Pattern & Ma-
chine Works, materials 2.25
B. P. Woodbury Garage,
materials ............ 2.25
Total ........ e $ 154.51
Fire Fund total includ-
ing salaries ..... $2,612.51
Police Fund
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P
Services ... iii .. $ 14.70
Swickerath & Jackson,
signs ... .0 e e, 9.00
City of Ann Arbor Munic-
ipal Garage M-Garage. 210.73
American Railway Ex-
press Co., office ex-
PENSE . ..ttt tie . .95
The Athens Press, office
EXPENSE ..ot v in i 4.50
P. B. Harding, office ex-
DENHSE ..oswnenmenasms g 2.25
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons, of-
fice expense .......... 2.75
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
office expense ......... 4.15
Schumacher Hardware
Co., office expense 17.50
Geo. Wahr, office expense .25
Western Cartridge Co., of-
fice expense ......... 11.71
The Detroit Edison Co.,
materials ............ 149.00
Ernst Brothers Electric
Shop, materials ...... 8.97
Henry S. Platt, materials 2.75
Wolf & Colvin, materials .50
Total ................ $ 439.71




COMMON COUNCIL.—MARCH 8, 1927

Police Fund total includ-

ing salaries .......... $2,131.21

Poor Fund

A. M. Spathelf, supplies.$ 13.53
Steve Broussalis, supplies 10.00
D. C. Prochnow, supplies 14.98
Herrick & Bohnet, sup-

Plies .. viieee i onee 4,21
Grennan & Clague, sup-

plies ... ... i i 32.10
Dan Haas, supplies 13.18
Wm. Frey, supplies 15.00
Waters Grocery, supplies 10.00
E. A. Fritz, supplies 15.00

Total ....ccnveiivnn.. $ 128.00
Poor Fund total includ-

ing salaries ........ $ 228.00

Street Lighting Fund

The Detroit Edison Co.,

light ................ $2,230.87

Water Works Fund

L. Gerrick, labor ...... $ 58.50
H. Maier, labor ........ 7G.00
L. Furthmueller, labor 58.50
W. Western, labor ..... 58.00
A, Jedele, a0 ... ... TV
IL.. W. BRush, lahor ...... 24.00

Total labor .......... $ 329.50
Century Carbon & Ribbon

Co.,, office ........... $ 3.50
The Athens Press, office 13.50
Sid W. Millard, office 22.50
Post Office, office ...... 43.84
Nepiune Meier U,

materials ........... 12.50
N. 8. Kline, materials , 6.00
Schumacher Hardware

Co., materials ........ 7.20
Wm. Hochrein & Sons,

materials ............ 6.25
Modern Pattern & Ma-

chine Works ......... 3.25
Staebler Oit Co., materials 10.00
Mich, Central Railroad

Co., materialg ........ 1.02
Detroit Edifon Co., N-P

Bervice ..o e.. Lo 1,145.63
Mich. Bell Telephone Co., .

N-P service .......... 48.67
Fred T. McOmber, ins... 252.67
City of Ann Arbor Munic-

ipal M-Garage ....... 310.33
City of Ann Arhor Street

Dept., contingencies 41.40
City Treosurer, renewal &

replacement exp....... 3,855.32

Total ..... ¢ trveenenn $5,783.58

Water V\forksAFund to-

tal,
ries

including

------

sala-

--------

Park Fund
Geo. Davis, labor
Ben Foster, labor
Ezra Moore, labor
Claude Wyman, labor

Total labor
The Detroit Edison Co,,
N-P services
City of Ann Arbor Munie-
ipal Garage M Garage.
City of Ann Arbor Street

.........

233

$7,5668.08

$ 54.46
54.45
45.00
39.60

$ 193.50

$ 13.00
41.646

10.00

6.47
27.00

Dept., services .......
City of Ann Arbor Engi-
neer Dept.. contingen-
cleg ...... ... ..., '
8. A. Rlsifor, contingen-
cies ....... e e
The Ann Arbor Times

News, contingencies ...
Muehlig & Schmid, mate-
rials ..
Schumacher
Co.,

Hardware
materials

---------

5.52
10.68

14.00
20.10

$ 148.44

L. B. Wenzel, materials. .
Total ... v vewunan
Paryik Funqg total, in-

cluding salary .....

Street Fund

L. G. Bird, 1abor S
Otto Blaess, labor .....
Gen, Clough, labor .....

Frad Hanselman, labor ..
Sam Kalmbach, laboyr
Wm. Keppler, labor
Fred Malke, labor
James Mason, labor
Clyde Meabon, labor
Gen, Menice, labor
Chris. Paul, labor
Chris, Pfaus, labor......
Arthur Raus labor
Fd. Roehm_ labor
Ottn Schantz, labor
Herman Stnll. labor
Theodore Stollsteimer, la-

bor . ....... ...
Fred Ulrich, labor ......
Martin Walsh, labor
Wm., Wayman, labor ....
Artificial Jee Co., team..
Chas. Flewelling, team..
John Moor2, team ......
Guy Mullison, team
Jake Wehbher, team

......

-----

........

Tota] T.Abor

---------

$ 591.94

§ 21.00
45.60
4.00
49.40
13.25
48.00
7.60
44.20
24.00
24.00
10.00
4.80
45.60
8.00
25.80
28.50

4.00
5.20
48.00
4.00
6.00
5.00
33.00
10.00
8.00

$ 527.25



234 ) COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 8, 1927

City of Ann- Arbor Water
Dept., contingencies ..$ 168.36
City of Ann Arbor Munic-

ipa] Garage, M Garage 637.56
J. D. Adams & Co., mate-

PIglS ssmsmswa mswaams 46.50
Hertler Bros., materials. .. 6.63
Wehr Co., materials 9.13

Total ...... +uveeneenn $ 868.18

Street Fund total, in-

cluding salaries ...... $1,845.428

Recapitulation '
Contingent ...... ...... $8,236.14
Fire ...... oo, 2,612.51
Police ...... A 1 2,131.21
Poor ........ .. 228.00
Cemetery ...... ....... 95.00.
Street Lighling ......... 2,230.87
Water WoOrks ««evev e 7,568.08
PP pasinisi (SinEtnss 591.94
STl  wisw s’ wwwme i doim 1,845.43

City Funds total ....$25,539.18

Ann Arbor, Mich., March 8, 1927,

To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council:

Gentlemen: I have <examined
the foregoing accountg against the
City of Ann Arbor and I hereby
certify that they ars correct to
the rest of my knowledge.

Respectfully,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk
To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: Your Finance Com-
mitfee has reviewed the foregoing
report, Warrants for salaries were
drawn March 1, 1927. We recom-
mend that same be approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn
for foregoing accounts.

GEO. J. LUTZ, JR.,

H. M. SLAUSON,

S. S. HAMMIA L .
Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. - Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, DBurs-
ley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury; 12, Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented bhill of Read-
ing and Reading for $15,00° for
rent of dwelling to indigent peo-
ple.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that bill
be allowed and City Clerk instruct-

“mial, Moore, Bursley,

ed to draw warrant on poor fund
for same.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slavson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, IL.ucas, Dwyer, Ham-
Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury,; 12,
none. ;

Ald. Lutz presented bill of Edna "
- extra |

Schnierle for $19.50 - for
clerk hire in Treasurer’s office.
Moved by Ald. Lutz that bill
be allowed and City Clerk instruct-
ed to draw warrant for same,
Adopted by following

mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 12. Nays,
none.

Sewer - Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee, to whom
was referred the plans, specifica-
tions and preliminary estimate of
cost of storm- sewer on Henry St.
from Golden Ave. to Packard St.,
- approved by the Board of Pub-
lic Works February 23, 1927, re-
spectfully report that we have
had said plans, specifications and
estimates under consideration and
recommend that they be approved
and the Board of Public Works
be instructed to advertise for bids
for the construction of said storm
sewer and that the construction of
said storm' sewer be deemed and
declared to be a necessary public
improvement,

Respectfully submitted, )
E. E. Lucas, Louis P. Jocelyn, W.
S. Moore, C. C. Freeman, S.
S. Hammial, Benj. H. Graf,
Sewer Committee.

Ald. Lucas ngoved the adoption
of report which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, Bursley,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. . Woodbury;
12. Nays, none.

Street Committee
Pavement Resolution
By Ald. Maulbetsch
Whereas, this Common Council
has been applied to in writing by
a majority of the owners of the
lands, which are liable to be as-
sessed for the payment of the con-
struction of the same, praying. for
the grading and paving of the

Nays, .

vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

folowi
irit N
Huron
fn the
of AN
Whe
ing of
within
Jeeme
eCess
theref
Rest
clared
Comm
ahove
limits
paved
dinan
hor, ¢
€18 0
Re
and
of s
he ¢
folle
ley
cen
by
she

8
. s

Thig
nor
By

Ser
the
Caf

dig
e
86y



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 8, 1927

following pavement district: Dis-
trict No. 76, on Dexter Ave. from
Huron St. to the City limits, with-
in the corporate limits of the City
of Ann Arbor, Michigan; and

Whereas, the grading and pav-
ing of the above named district,
within the limits aforesaid, is
deemed and declared to be a
necessary public improvement,;
therefore be it

Resolved that it is hereby
clared to he the purpose of
Common Council to cause
above named district, within the
limits aforesaid, to be graded and
paved under the charter and or-
dinances of the city of Ann Ar-
" bor, gnd in pursuance of the pray-
ers of said petitioners,

Resolved, further, that the cost
and expense of the construction
of said public improvement shall
be charged, assessed and paid as
follows: all street and public al-
ley intersections and twenty per-
cent of the rémaining shall be paid
by the city and the remainder
shall be assessed and paid by
special assessment levied and as-
sessed according to benefits on
and against all the lands, tene-
ments and premises lying on or
fronting the above named district,
within the limits aforesaid.

Resolved, further, that the said
petition along with this determi-
nation be and the same is herehby
referred to the Board of Public
Works to report to the Council,
with all convenient dispatch, suit-
able plans with specifications for
the said proposed improvement,
the kind and quality of material
to he used therefor, together with
an estimate of the probable cost

de-
the
the

and expense of such public im-
provement.
Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-

betsch, Graf, L.ucas, Dwyer, Ham-
‘mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 12, Nays,
none.

Resolution Relative Street Closing
By Ald Maulbetsch

Whereas, there has bheen pre-
sented to the Common Council of
the City of Ann Arbor an appli-
cation in writing signed by ten or
more freeholders of said city to
discontinue and wvacate Belser St
between Fourteenth St. and Ob-
servatory St.; and

235

Whereas, the Common Council
doeg hereby determine the pro-
posed improvement advisable,
therefore bhe it

Resolved, that the Common
Council shall give notice of the
pendency of the guestion of order-
ing such proposed improvement
to the owners, occupants or per-
sons interested, or his, her or their
agent or representative by per-
sonal service, if they reside within
the said city; if they shall reside
without the said city, then said
service shall be made by posting
notices in five or more publid
places in said city, which notice .
shall state the time and place,
when and where the Common
Couneil shall meet to consider the
same, and shall designate to a
common certainty the street to be
discontinued and vacated, and
'vhich notice shall be posted at
least ten day hefore the time of
hearing and at which said meeting
the Common Council shall hear
the persons interested therein.

And the Common Council does
hereby designate the time and
place of said meeting as the 28th
day of March, A. D. 1927 at 3
o’clock p. m. Eastern Standard
Time, in the Council Chamber,
City Hall, Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 12. Nays,
none.

Bond Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Centlemen:

Your Bond Committee has had
the following bond for erection
and installation of electric sign
under consideration and respect-
fully recommends approva, ol
the same,.

Peter €. Katapol, principal;
Jacob F. Fahrner and C. Bilokos,
sureties,

Respectfully submitted,
Benj. H. Graf, E. E. Lucas, C. C.
Freeman, Bond Committee.

Ald. Graf moved the adoption of
report which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas,

Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, Bursley,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury;
12. Nays, none.



236 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH §, 1927

Park and Sanitary Committee

Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Park and Sanitary Com-
mittee, to whom was referred the
request of the Detroit Edison
Company to trim trees along their
transmission line over land pur-
chased by city for sewage disposal
plant, has investigated the matter
and recommends that the request
be granted under the Supervision
of the Superintendent of Parks.

Respectfully submitted,
S. S. Hammial, E. E. Lucas, Park
and Sanitary Committee,.

Ald. Hammial moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-

son, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore,
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.

Woodbury; 12. Nays, none.
City Officers
Reports of City Treasurer, Clerk
and Marshal for month of Feb-
.arvy received and ordered to
LaKe usual course.
City Treasurer’s Report
Treasurer’'s Report
Month ending Feb. 28, 1927,
City Funds
Redeipts—
Contingent—Interest, $1,-
021.53; fees, §$1,442.06;
supplies, ete., $679.43;
appearance, forfeit,
$66.00; city fines, $§104.05.

city fees, $14.90; theater
license, $145.00; plum-
bers license, $26.00;
drivers license, $6.00;
electric sign license,

$3.00; milk license, 50c.
notary fees, $23.25; birth
and death fees, $4.00;
gasoline tax, $31.18; city
scales, $36.10; compen-
sation, $28.00; fees from

chattels, etc., $32.12....$3,663.12
Cemetery Sinking—Sale of

Iot oo i e e 120.0C
Cemetery—Burial permit. . 3.00
Poor—Upkeep at County

Farm ........ccviiunnn 30.0¢

Street—Repair paving,
$108.92 calcium chlor-
ide, $7.00; Ret'd labor,
$19.60; ‘0old truck sold,
$26.50; cement, drawing
tile and filling, $81.75;
rent %1500 ...........

Park—Rent, $145.00; wood

sold, $54.25, land sold,

$AB5.00  wiw s wos e s w6 e 5 e 634.25
Sidewalk Building—Walks

built by ecity ......... 492.98

Water Works Feneral Fund—
Rec’'d fr. Mgr. of Dept 11,032.28
Water Dept, Sinking Fund—
Recd f.r. Mgr. of Dept.. 3,855.32
Uncollected City Tax—

Taxes collected ....... 4,655.43
Allen’s Creek Drain—
Taxes collected ....... 5,206.85

Pittsfield-Ann Arbor drain 1,378.30

$ 31,330.30
On hand Feb. 1, 1927... 137,841.76
$163,172.06
Warrants paid, $717,-
068.39; checks paid, $4,-
1T17.68 2 swcvssmsmsss 81,186 07

On hand, March 1, 1927..% 87,985.99
Disbursements—

Contingent ............ $13,151.23
Cemetery .............. 103.89
PFlite Depty csseimivwesnisn 5,090.07
Police w.wsswsinesmsmms ey 3,468.8¢(
POOE snmewiesisissssssios 267.02
SEEEEL s mssmesms w8 o s ss 3,434.0¢(
PAER cwismimeinisiimanms 2,050.88
Street Light ............ 2,222.38
Bridge Culvert and Cross-

walks ......... ..., 1,064.59
Water Work General fund 45,090.41
Special Water Works

(Completiony ......... 1,125.00
Allen’s Creek Drain...... 2,261.98
Pittsfield-Ann Arbor

Drain ................ 1,855.70

$81,186.07

On Hand—
Contingent ............. $48,761.70
Cemetery Sinking ....... 285.30
Cemetery .........c.o.... 886.45
Fire Dept. ......c..... 34,161.13
Police .....¢cvveiennnn 14,924.83
Poor .......c.iiieeaiin 1,163.21
Street ... 2,169.56
Park ... iienennnn 8,666.64
Street Light ............ 9,753.26
Bridge Culvert and Cross-

WALK v ve v veneeeeeean 37,321.82
Special Water Works

(Comp.) .....coiunnn 1,506.02
Water Dept. Sinking fund 35,206.92
Water—/Hydrant, Rental,

etc.) ...... e e e 2,765.92
Broadway Bridge ........ 522,50
Allen’s Creek Drain 5,206.85

Pittsfield-Ann Arbor

o~ r

Or
Dish
Lab
Dist
Dist
Dist
Dist,
Dist,
Digt,
Digt,

On T



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 8§, 1927

---------------

1,378.30

—— ———

$204,680.41

237

Fuller St. Bridge 34,700.06

$116,694.42

116,694.42 Warrants Outstanding—
—— C(Contingent ............. $ 334.50
On hand March 1, 1927..% 87,985.99 Fire Dept. ............. 12.60
Overdrawn— Police ............c..... 254.50
Sidewalk Building ...... $ 1,6566.21 POoOr .t iv it 15.00
Water Works General fund 3,796.09 Street .................. 138.44
Uncollected City tax..... 32,52958 Park ...........cc..uu... 42.00
Delinquent tax ........ 44,112.48 Water Works General fund 570.96
State, County and School Funds
Receipts Disbursements On Hand
State Tax—Taxes collected...... $ 7,133.29 $ 40,176.31
County Tax—Taxes collected..... 17,093.36 125,994.62
School Tax—Taxes collected ..... 37,623.96 256,604.99 30,883.14
$ 61,850.61 $256,604.99 $197,054.07
$ 61,850.61
On hand Feb. 1, 1927........ 391,808.45
$453,659.06
Checks paid ............... 256,604.99
On Hand March 1, 1927 ..... $197,054.07
Sewer Funds Dist. No, 140 ........... 3 .06
Receipts— Dist. No. 147 ... ......... 481.95
Tax Account—Sewers: Dist. No. 148 ............ AT
Dist. No. 111, taxes col- Dist. No. 150 ........... 12.80
lected ... viiiie $ 42,95 Dist. No. 153 ............ 1,403.47
Dist. No. 119 ........... 78.67 Dist. No. 1564 ........... 66.11
Dist. NG.. 18D . .56 565 9 s e 24.86 Dist, No. 156 ........... 276.81
Dist. No. 129 ............ 100.12 Dist. No. 157 ............ 339.15
Tiigt, Mo, 132 sinesmismans 321.10 Dist. No. 158 ........... 121,90
Dist, NoO. 187 s 0w s v s e 12387 Dist. No. 159 ............ 830.28
Dist. No, 142 ....cccvvunn 99.05 Dist. No, 160 ............ 368.84
Dist. No. 143 v s wcmms s 55.67 Dist. No. 164 ............ 117.22
Dist. No: 34T e s s momonm 16255 Diist. No. 1656 ........... 2,395.79
Irigt. NO: 155 o s soesome s o 45.62 Dist. No. 166 ........... 183.81
Dist. No. 163 ............ 39.75 Dist, No. 168 ............ 68.22
—_— Dist. No. 169 ............ 195.34
$1,094.21 Dist. No. 170 ............ 346.77
Overdrawn Feb. 1, 1927.  392.28 v Account—Sewers:
e Dist. No. 98 ............ 8.41
$ 70193 pist No. 99 ... .. 10.20
Warrants paid ........ 436.04 it No. 100 ........... 3.60
, Dist: No. 103 . ..0ivsemens 46.75
On hand March 1, 1927.% 265.89 pigt No. 104 ........... 58.89
Disbursements— Dist, No. 105 ............ 115.48
Labor Account—Sewers: Dist. No. 106 ........... 26.53
Digt, Ko, Ll sasnesminssv okl Digt, No: 107 cxcavsvssmsen 19.31
Dist. No 148 ............ 143.99 Dist. No, 108 ........... .22
Dist. No, 149 :isscrvonss 34.08 Dist. No. 110 ........... 43.59
Dist. No. 150 ........... 96.39 Dist. No. 116 ........... 13.§7
Dist. No. 1561 ........... 55.40 Dist. No. 117 ............ 16.05_3
Dist. No. 162 ........... 13.39 Dist, No. 119 . ........... 1,996.65
Dist. No. 1564 ............ 19.68 Dist. No. 120 ............ 496.26
) e, TIiSE, N0z 12 sswismswisms 101.06
$ 436.04 Dist. No. 122 ............ lgs(?i.lg
Dist. No, 123 ............ 50.7
On Hanf— Dist, Now 194 oo vswvmanns 168.16

TL.abor Account—Sewers:



238 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 8 1927
Dist. No. 125 ............ 114.93 Dist. No. 153 ............ 5,251.00
Dist. No. 126 ............ 512.68. Dist, Moy 158 syawiusax vi 441.24
Dist, No. 127 ............ 103.62 Dist. No. 187 cuswovws s ss 772.12
Dist. No. 128 ............ 271,23 Diast. NO: 189 s wemm s v s 2,756.60
Dist. No. 130 ..., 29 338.46 Dist. No. 160 ............ 1,075.48
Dist. No. 131 ......cc00 696.65 Dist. No. 162 ............ 2,756.60
Dist. No, 134 ............ 33.11 Dist. No. 163 ............ 105.69
Dist, Wo., 137 sasnmssmameamn 585.20 Dist. No. 164 ........... 292.32
Dist. No. 138 ............ 380.97 Dist. No. 165 ............ 661.84
Dist. No. 139 ............ 138.90 Dist. No. 166 ............ 371.72
Dist, No. 140 ......c..e0.. 1,444.78 Dist. No. 167 ............ 27.14
Dist. No. 141 ............ 1,097.83 -
Dist. No. 142 ............ 278.84 $24.750.02
Dist. No. 144 ........... 1,251.48 Warrants Outstanding—
Dist. No, 145 ............ 2,826.03 Labor Account—Sewers:
Dist. No. 146 ............ 157.04 Dist. No, 160 ........... $ 77568
Dist. No. 147 ........... 692.47 Pavement Funds
Dist. No. 148 ............ 1,514.02 Receipts—
Dist, No. 149 ............ 37.33 Tax Account—Paving:
Dist. No. 150 ............ 456.35 Dist. No. 41, taxes col-
Dist. No. 151 ...... ..o 294.53 lected ................ $ 16.00
Dist. No. 154 ............ 27.67 Dist. No. 45 .......:.... 8.80
Dist. No, 1565 ... een 696.17 Dist. No. 48 ............ 50.52
Dist. No. 1568 ... ...+ 51.52 Dist, No. 49 ............ 202,27
Dist. No. 161 ..........." 25.99 Dist. No. 53 ............ 58.84
Dist. No. 168 ..........o- 441.03 Dist. No. 55............. 79.41
' —— Dist. No. 56 ............ 503.18
$25,015.91 Dist. No 60 ............ ' 14.14
24,750.02 Dist. No. 65 ............ 49.13
—— Dist. No. 71 ............ 55.94
On hand March 1, 1927.§  265.89 RS
Overdrawn— $1,038.23
Labor Account—Sewers: On hand Feb. 1, 1927... 1,104.62
Dist. No. 120 ........o. $1,059.71 A
Dist. No. 128 ... cooens 281.28  On hand March 1, 1927..$2,142.85
Dist. No. 129 ......cceven 43.64 On Hand—
Dist. No. 130 ............ 11.22 Labor Account—Paving:
Dist. No. 131 .........--: 489.02 Dijst. No. 64 ............ $ 566.15
Tet, B6, T2 s ms s s e 1,037.82 Dist. No. 65 ............ 498.30
Dist, Mo 137 ssmsmsmma s 292.5% Dist. No. 66 ............ 5,925.31
Dist. No. 1839 ... v v 94.75 DiSt. NO. 67 e 218.76
Dist. No. 141 ...........: 1,664.06 Tax Account—Paving:
Dist. No. 144 ..........-- 68?.18 Dist. No. 33 . ovennnn. $ 255
Dist. NO. 149 .+ .cvveniosss 62.16 Dist. No. 34 ............ 470.88
Dist. No. 151 «oovvvvesvns 26.05 Dist. No. 40 ............ 114.99
Dist. No. 152 .. ... vee-n 1281 Dist No. 42 swmesmuwesnss 206.43
Dist. No. 158 .. .miisn ¢nws 681.03 Dist. No. 43 ... v 310.28
Dist: No, 16l ... cenzsmses 76.44 Dist. No. 45 .......coo... 1,383.46
DlSt No. 162 ............ 825.16 DiSt. No. 46 ____________ 296.24
Dist. No. 163 .. ...« 210.12 Dist. No. 47 +vvvevnnenn. 44176
Dist. No. 167 ... 46.57 Dist. No. 48 ............ 3,052.41
Tax Account—Sewers: Dist. No. 49 ............. 4,059.53
Dist. No. 11 .. ..o 1,056.92 Dist. No. 50 ............ 2,963.07
Dist. No. 113 . ... 13.52 Dist, No. 51 ............ 1,410.30
Dist. No. 114 ... .....co- 34.20 Dist. No. 52 ........c.... 3,335.23
Dist. No. 115 . ... 46.56 Dist. N0. 53 .......ovuun.. 3,625.81
Dist. No. 118 . ... ... .28 Dist. No. 54 ......oov... 3,008.14
Dist. No. 129 ..... ...+ 291.01 Dist. No, 55 ....vvennn. 2,774.27
Dist. No. 132 ............ 380.21 Dist. No. 56 ............ 11,037.96
Dist. No. 133 ... .o (805 Digt. No: 87 ssvsmevzinss 518.97
Dist. No. 135 ........ oo 226,40 Disty No: B8 sssmsucsmesn 3,361.84
Dist. No. 136 ...........: 114.56 Dist, No. 59 .. ..ccvvvenne 1.727.13
Dist. No. 143 ..........: 87756 Dist. No. 60 ,cipeswuerwss 462.53
Dist. No. 152 ........... 24.79 Dist. No. 61 ............ 1,280.15

.



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 8, 1927 | 239

Dist. No. 62 ............ 97.81
Dist. No, 63 ........ .:.. 1,188.24
Dist. No, 64 ............ 1,165.05
Digt, N6: 60 :siwsiwmeswesmay 2,5638.59
Dist: NoO:. 66 sweswsmwsmes 16,230.29
Dist, No. 67 .issewissins 867.68
Dist. No. B8 wuwewevwsioa 1,248.78
Dist. Now BY i .woewm s e v s 1,761.62
Dist. No. 70 ............ 2,229.15
Dist, No, 71 ......... o ol 768.34.

$81,051.00

78,908.15

On hand March 1, 1927.% 2,142.85
Overdrawn—

Labor Account—Paving:
Dist. No. 51 ............ ¥ 645.49
Dist. No. 56 ............ 5,471.78
Dist. No. 57 ............ 29.48
Dist. No. 58 ............ 1,761.88
Dist. No. 59 ............ 102,78
Dist. No. 60 ............ 28.38
Dist. No. 61 .......¢..0n 125.87
Dist: NG 92 ssnsweswimas 37.41
Dist. No. 63 civcivenmiwcs 265.76
gt NO: 68 wvsmimussews 2,375.99
Dist. No: 69 wwsiveswss .. 4,708.34
Dist. No. 72 ...... % e e 34,754.18
Isist. No. 73 ... ... . ..... 3,482.36
Dist. No. 74 ............. 9,559.80
Dist. No. 75 ............ 8,275.23
. Tax Account—Paving:
Dist, No. 36 ............ 66.05
Dist. No. 37 ............ 10.00
Dist: N6, 239 iwsmeimrmas 4,541.71
Pist: No: 41 sceznabmsnss 1,262.68
Dist. No. 44 ............ 1,402.98
$78,908.15
" Curb and Gutter Funds
Receipts—
Curb and Gutter—Labor:
No. 41 .........cc.u.... $  16.74
No. 44 ... ... 6.83
NO. 48 @ ivveinososminmsen 6.70
No. 60 ......cciivvinnnas 36.02
No. 52 i:ic..esmemssmesas 0 31.64
No, BB ...vswssnwsmiesiswn 43.54
NO: BT :amsnmsimeas s mmsus 6.65
No. 61 ... :ivesasss < i E @ .. 6.26
No. 64 cowssmomenmsss s 9.53
No. 87 .omioveswemmsnenas 39.00
WO T o5 g mm s o g g o s g om o 15.00
Mo T8 sisdiswaimsswmormeia 43.47
NOs TT 5w 5 5w s w5 a5 =3 @ 5 3 .55.38
NG TY  xcvm 5 ape s o5 wom s w05 w9 30.75
No. 85 ...t iii i 5.86
No. 88 . ...t " 17.15
$ 391.47

On hand Feb. 1, 1927.. 17,384.84

On hand March 1, 1927.%17,776.31

On Hand—
Curb and Gutter:
No. T2 .wwenscwen PRI Y $ 157.66
NO:. TD  wwwwswms e vms s v 610.05
No. 80 ......ccviiivi... 119.82
No. 87 ... e 143.93
No. 91 .............. 4 e - 86.09
No. 92 ..... ... ... 128.05
No. 93 ............ Fae i 280.48
No. 94 ....... et e Tty aiee e 46.00
NO: 95 imeswsims e i v s o 246.73
NO: 96 sswsmwenesmindsas 565.96
No:. 97 ...vwss lsdismamaa 266.27
Now 98 cimeswdmnsmsenms o 50.54
Nes 99 wivws v e v s w5 @ s 340.96
No. 100 ................ 291.10
No. 101 .......... e o 304.36
No. b ....... P 18.75
No. T it it iienns .89
No. 10 .......c ... 138.25
NO: 11 smeswsmesmas e, . 192.86
No: 12 sismsnmsmwsinssess 195.43
NO;: 13 swsweswmewonasiens 115.70
No: 14 cwiweswsmmswnsess 37.85
No: A wvwmembowsnesss o 218.71
No. 16 ... innnn... 304.92
No. 17 ... i, 161.49
No. 18 ... ... 35.81
No. 19 . ..., 122.79
No. 20 .. ... . . . ... 174.38
NO.. 2L 5 5 55 s o ¥ o s o o0 ome n me 86.02
NO: 22 sesssmenesns @ ms 366.66
NO: 23 sesnsswseismyniss 82.00
Curb and Gutter—Tax
No: 24 isisvsmsimsnesms $ 205.38
No: 20 cacsinmismiamimen s 721.81
No: 26 sasvwsswinesfises 374.52
NG 27 snmswsomsmsems ey 693.53
NG 28 coviwwsvwseasws s 289.40
INO% 2D e s v wseg v ¥ g 3 e e 1,384.24
No. 30 ... .. 1,148.46
No. 31 ... 1,092.28
No. 32 ..t 2,158.66
No. 33 ... 1,170.81
No. 34, taxes collected 2,310.27
NO, 30 sosssissanssnssnss 929.70
No., 36 .. n:iomsmsnmswnssi 1,101.59
No: 3T cosweseesassenesn 1,128.76
No: 38 wowsswasmsows s s s 1,216.56
No: 39 seswemwsmingsnegi 807.13
NO: D0 s s mmem s w s pw e 1,393.91
No. 41 .. ... .. 324.74
No. 42 ... e it 689.12
No. 43 ... it 1,574.01
No. 44 .. it e i 228.60
No. 45 ..o 1,178.23
No. 46 ...t 1,333.32
NO. BT v w0 5550 85 s ©1,367.27
No. 48 w:ivwsmismas sin ko 412.72
N, 49 cwsvasmuemsamswss 97.07
No. 50 . o 698.94
WO Bl sves v vuesommewsses s 83.64
NO. B2 i e e 159.57
NO. 93 . i e 299.40



240 COMMON COUNCILL—MARCH 8, 1927
NO, DD cwsmemwsmeaes i 105.98 No. T3 ... .. i ennn.. 2,626.29
No. 56 wcowsmwsmsvssms wes 1,068.73 No. T4 .... . ronannn 2,922.87
NO: BT wowmswesmswns s o 341.T6 NO, T6 ...c.vivivinsnnons 991.21
NO: B8 swesmsmvnsmsvssmss 148.51 No, TT ... i, 1,504.24
1‘I:To. 5 214.74 No. 78 .. i it 560.15
N0, B0 v 18101 TNO: TH % 5+ tow e wbie s mem nm g
iNOLE  BE s e e om0 B s 0w s 551.83 No, 81 .......'vvuuunun. ?gg ég
No. 62 ....iviininnnnn.. 3,698.68 No. 82 ... 680.99
No. 63 ..... . ... ... . ... 1,738.18 No. 83 ... .. 561:16
No. 64 .ucvnrvimernnnnis 708.19 No. 84 ......iiiniiiiinns 1,891.14
DO« 8 cmroonemimmesiiomrs Qi Blon BB *ssmsmaswepes e 2,823.06
No. B issmeimsiainsnmis 1,874.-40 No 86 . 1‘828 54
No. BT :iimsnssmsmainiss 2,898.35 No. g8 . ...t 4’097’40
No. 88 swismsmesmimassin 785.63 No. 89 ... .. triwresreeee 2 :
No. €9 ... ... ..o 311.12 0 89 sanvwmwsmswess L GiE s 544.86
No. 70 ......toionnennn 1,347.85 NOw 90 wvcoinovmsansings o 16.91
NO. T1 teteneonnnnnn. 326.4¢ Curb _and Gutter—Tax:
NO. T3 teeeeieeanennn. 1,137.41 No. 54 ...l 69.24
No. T4 i iee 1,312.23 m—————
NO. T6 eoeeeeeeneennnn. 567.98 $41,508.94
NO. TT oo, 811.68 Warrants outstanding ...$1,445.58
NG, T8 tvviiinnennnnn 276.60 The Ann Arbor Savings Bank,
NO. T9 ot ieee e 357.42 Ann Arbor, Mich.
No. 81 .. it 409.65 To the Honorable Common Coun-
NO. 82 ittt e 273.67 cil, City of Ann Arbor:
No. 83 .vvememsrmsmnsmin 286.19 This is to certify that there was
No. 84 ... ... iiiinnnn 873.67 on deposit in the Ann Arbor Sav-
T 8D e e e B B0 1,061.52 ings band to the credit of the
Yoo BB cmmsesswsmes@Emas 742.03 City of Ann Arbor, Theo. J.
NO: 88 wenmyessiiomwespews 1.975.44 <Schmidt, City Treasurer, the sum
NO: B9 civiwvvsvimmsmsinns 172.07 of Two Hundred Seventy_Eight
———— Thousand, Seven hundred Sixty-
$59,280.25 Ope and 48.100 (278,761.48) Dollars
41,508.9 at the close of business February

On hand March 1, 1927.$17,776.31

Overdrawn—
Curb and Gutter—ILabor:

No. 20 it iie e $ 635.80
No. 29 ..., 1,218.05
WO, B0 vom e enmswibws Bt E 1,051.45
Mo, Bl cmimitm BinEs 5160 1,013.98
Mo. 32 cissvmsosiwsmaines 2,006.75
No., 33 inisnsmesmsimosmss 1,007.55
No:. 34 zivnsiwiwwswasnws 2,112.80
N B35 swsme e ovw s e s ovw s 780.84
ING: B0 s em v w6 o w e o 986.45
No. 37 it iiie e 1,014.90
No. 40 ... ..t nennnn 1,292.85
No. 42 ... i i 633.00
No. 43 .ttt 1,395.30
No. 45 e 1,096.98
Wo, 4B o vewomme wsbidsmann 1,195.10
No. BT v e v wm s @i is 1,113.50
No. B2 . .oehieeisfiss s 30.05
Won B3 on o ioni s @ 5SS HE 3.66
Mo, B i i meas® e 39.35
NO., 65 ©oveevnnenneeons 18.70
WO, 66 =59 smsem s mw e s s o 7.83
Ny BT iz mm v ammesm o womw 12.96
WO: B8 wovsmsmes e emems o 22.14
NO. 69 .. iinenninens 11.88
NOo. T0 oot eennine s 32.90

No. Tl scviewvmmmmencas 9.68

28th, 1927.
ALFRED F. STAEB,
Assistant Cashier.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Mach 4, 1927.

Recapitulation
City funds on hand....$ 87,985.99
State, County and School
funds on hand ...... 197,054.07
Sewer funds on hand.. 265.89
Pavement funds on hand 2,142.85
Curb and Gutter funds
on hand ........... 17,776.31

On hand Mar. 1, 1927.$305,225.11
Ann Arbor Savings Bank

balatice .o 9w ms s s $278,761.48
Cash and Checks in

Vault ...verieescoenes 26,463.63

On hand Mar. 1, 1927.%$305,225.11
THEO. J. SCHMIDT,
City Treasurer.

The annual report of the Board
of Public Works, consisting of an-
nual reports of City Engineer and
Street Commissioner, was preseni-
ed and on motion of Ald. Slauson,
ordered printed in minutes of
March 21, 1927.

ths
Co
me
thor
had
City



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 8, 1927

March 8, 1927,

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gantlemen:

I transmit for your further
order valuations in lateral sewer
districts Nos. 153, 156, 157, 159,
160, 162, 164, 165, 166, 169 and

170; and curb and gutter districts
Nos. 72, 75, 80, 87, and 91 to 101
both inclusive; and Pavement dis-
tricts Nos. 72, 73 and 75.
Fiespectfully submitted,
H. W. CRIPPEN,

) City Assessor.
Ald. Freeman:

Resolved, that Moinday, March
28, 19275, be and the same is here-
by fixed as the day; 2 p. m. the
hour; and the Council Chamber
the place for the review of the
assessnmient rolls of laieral sewer

districts Nos. 153, 156, 157, 159,
160, 162, 164, 165, 166, 169 and
170, and of cua » S

tricts Nos. 72, 75, 80, 87 and 91
to 101 both inclusive; and of

pavement districts Nos, 72, 73 and
{9,

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk give notice of said meeting
of the Board of Review according
to the charter.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,

uraf, Lucgs, Dwyer, Hammial,
Moore, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury; 12. Nays, none.

February 23, 1927.
Mr. Isaac G. Reynolds,

City Clerk,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Dear Sir:
This is to inform you that I

have checked over the petition for
paving the State St. Road from the
Ann Arbor City Limits to the
State Trunk Line Road No. z3 4anu
as near as I can determine from
the petition and the map of the
property furnished by the Wash-
tenaw County Road <Commission,
.aere is approXimately sixty per
cent of the frontage signed for.
Very truly yours,
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.
City Clerk made oral report
that in accordance with order of
Council and the foregoing state-
ment from City Engineer the peti-
tion for paving S. State St. road
had been signed by the Mayor and
City Clerk.
City Clerk suggested that a vot-

241

ing machine be placed in the City
hall, provided they are used at
April election, so that those voters
who are not familiar with the
voting machine may have an op-
portunity to operate it before elec-
tion. ’

Moved by Ald. Hammial, that
we reconsider the action taken
at last meeting relative to the use
of Abbot voting machines.

Lost by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial,
Moore, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 7.
Nays, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Bursley, Freeman; 5.

City Attorney, R. O. Bonisteel,
made oral report that he recom-
mends that the warranty deed to
c.ty from The Regents of the Unij-
versity of Michigan, be accepted
and City Clerk instructed tc have
came recorded.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that
recommendation of City Attorney
be adopted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial,
moore, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury; 12. Nays, none,

City Attorney recommended
that the Mayor and City Clerk be
tirected to sign quit claim deed to
The Regents of the University of
Michigan for tnac part of Velland
©t. lying between the northeast
line of Washtenaw Ave. and the
west line of Fourteenth St. ex-
tended according to the recorded
rlat of R. S. Smith’s Third Addi-
L.on.

Moved by Ald.
City Attorney’s
;¢ concurred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial,
Moore, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres, Woodbury; 12, Nays, none.

Bursley, that
recommendation

Moved by Ald. Bursley, that
the request of the University of
Michigan, that the city construct

curb and gutter on North Univer-
sity Ave. between Washtenaw Ave.
and Fourteenth St. and charge the
University for the same . propor-
tion of the cost thereof that would
be assessed to any property holder,
be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,

Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial,
Moore, Bursley, Freeman, TLutz,
Pres. Woodbury; 12. Nays, none.



242 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 8, 1927

Special Committee
Ald. Slauson made oral report
that prices for printing tax re-
ceipt blanks for use of City Treas-
urer were received from five par-
ties and that of Davis and Oh-
linger, $133.00, the lowest bid, was
accepted.
Special Committee
Ald. Graf made oral report that
it would cost $3,500.00 to move
the house proposed to be placed
at city yard and recommended
that the proposition be rejected.
Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch, that
recommendation bhe adopted.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial,
Moore, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury; 12, Nays, none.
On 'motion of Ald. Hammial,
Council adjourned .
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich,,
March 10, 1927.
Special Meeting

‘Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury. .

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Graf, Luecas, Dwyer, Hammial,
Moore, Freeman, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 10.

Absent: Ald. Maulbetsch, Sweet,
Bursley, 3.

Mayor’s Call
March 9, 1927,
Mr. Isaac G. Reynolds,
City Clerk,
Ann Arbor, Mich.
Dear Sir:

You will call a meeting of the
Common Council of the City of
Ann Arbor for Thursday, March
10, 1927, at 7:3C o’clock p. m., at
the Council Chamber, as required
by the charter of said city, for the
purpose of determining what per-
sons were duly nominated at the
primary election held in said city
March 7, 1927.

Very truly yours,
R A. CAMPBELL,
By Ald. Hammial: Mayor.

Resolved, that the Common
Council will resolve itself into a
Board of Election Canvassers and
canvass the vote of the primary
election held in this city March 7,
1927.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Graf,

Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury,
10. Nays, none.
Report on Election
Ann Arbor, Mich.,
March 10, 1927.
To the Board of Election Can-
vassers of the City of Ann Ar-
bor, Michigan,
Gentlemen:

The following is a tabulated list
of the votes received by the sev-
eral candidates for the nomina-
tion of city offices and ward offi-
ces at the primary election held in
this city March 7, 1927:

For the office of Mayor—Rob-
ert A. Camphbel!, Republican: Fiist
ward, 89; Second ward, 173; Thir
ward, 69; Fourth ward, 5%; Fifth
ward, 32; Sixth ward, 132; Sevinta
ward, first precinct, 130: Seventh
ward, second precinct, 188. Total
vote, 851. No opposition.

For the office of Mayor—Id-
ward W. Staebler, Democrat; First
ward, 14; Second ward, 7:; Third
ward, 13; Fourth ward, 12; Fifth
ward, 5; Sixth ward, 3; Seventh
ward, 1st precinet, 5: Seventh
ward, 2nd precinct, 6. Total vote,
65. No opposition

For the office of President of
the Common (‘ouncil—Beniamin
P. Woodbury, Republcan: First
ward, 79; Second ward, 137:; Third
ward, 67; Fourth ward, 58; Fifth
ward, 30; Sixth ward, 120; Seventh
ward, 1st precinct, 122: Seventh
ward, 2nd precinet, - 178. Total
vote, 791. No opposition.

For the office of Fresident of
the Common Council—Herman 1.
Gross, Democrat: First ward, 16:
Second ward, 6; Third ward, 12;
Fourth ward, 12; Fifth ward, 6;
Slxth ward, 2; Seventh ward, Ist
precinct, 5; Seventh ward, 2nd
precinct, 6. Total vote, 65. No
opposition.

For the office of City Clerk—
Is_aac G. Reynolds, Republican;
Fll“.st ward, 83; Second ward, 149:
Tl:ll]f‘d ward, 68; Fourth ward, 62:
Fifth ward, 35: Sixth ward, 125;
Seventh ward, 1st precinet, 134;
Second ward, 2nd precinet, 186.
Tota] vote, 842. No oppos’tion.

For the office of City Clerk—
F?ank W. Stampfler, Democrat:
Flr.st ward, 17; second ward, 7:
Tl_nrd ward, 11; Fourth ward, 12:
Flfth ward, 6; Sixth ward, 3:
Seventh ward, 1st Precinet, 5;
Seventh ward. 2nd precinet, 6. To-

e — e

—_—



